

No. 24-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, Superintendent,
New York Department of Financial Services, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. State Court Proceedings	8
1. Original state court proceedings.....	8
2. Petitioner’s prior petition for certiorari	9
3. Subsequent state court proceedings	10
Reasons to Deny the Petition.....	13
I. This Case Implicates Neither a Split in Authority nor Confusion Among the Lower Courts.	13
II. The Case Was Properly Decided.	20
III. This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle to Address the Effect on General Applicability of an Accommodation That Differentiates Among Religious Organizations or to Reexamine <i>Smith</i>	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006)	9, 15, 24, 27
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Ct.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004)	13, 15
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Wash. v. Kreidler</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2023).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 16
<i>Does 1-11 v. Board of Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13-15
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Ferrelli v. State Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , No. 22-cv-0068, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39929 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	2, 20-22, 24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>George v. Grossmont Cuyamaca Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd. of Governors</i> , No. 22-cv-0424, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201835 (S.D. Ca. 2022)	20, 27
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	21, 24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	11, 24, 26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	26, 28
<i>We the Patriots USA v. Connecticut Office of Early Childhood Dev.</i> , 76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	21, 22
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 4980H(a)	7
§ 6033(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144	8
<i>New York</i>	
Women’s Health and Wellness Act	
ch. 554, 2002 N.Y. Laws 3458	1
Ch. 57, pt. R, 2022 N.Y. Laws	2

Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Insurance Law	
§ 3201.....	4
§ 3216(i).....	2
§ 3217(a).....	4
§ 3217(b).....	4
§ 3221(k).....	2
§ 3221(l).....	1, 5
§ 4303(cc).....	1, 5
§ 4303(ss).....	2
 <i>Other States</i>	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-116.7.....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-3-178.....	32
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 743A.066.....	32
 Regulations	
11 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 52.1(p).....	5
§ 52.2.....	5
§ 52.16(c).....	1, 4
§ 52.16(o).....	5, 6
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bill Jacket for ch. 554 (N.Y. Sess. L. 1971), https://nysl.ptfs.com/data/Library1/pdf/NY200060392_L-1971-CH-0554.pdf	4
KFF, <i>2020 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Oct. 8, 2020), https://www.kff.org/report-section/ehbs-2020-section-10-plan-funding/	8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
M. Schaler-Haynes et al., <i>Abortion Coverage and Health Reform: Restrictions and Options for Exchange-Based Insurance Markets</i> , 15 Univ. of Pa. J.L. & Social Change 323 (2012)	7
N.Y. Department of Fin. Servs., Press Release, <i>DFS Takes Action Against Health Insurers for Violations of Insurance Law Related to Contraceptive Coverage</i> (May 3, 2019), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr1905031	18
N.Y. Department of Fin. Servs., <i>Supplement No. 2 to Insurance Circular Letter No. 1</i> (May 2019), https://perma.cc/M5YE-DU78	19
